WHEREAS, the City Manager and City development and planning staff have been 

working with WSP USA, Inc. to finalize a professional services agreement with WSP USA, Inc. 
for this project, which agreement would provide for maximum compensation in the amount of 
Three Hundred Ninety Nine Thousand Dollars ($399,000.00); and 

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to approve of the selection of WSP USA, Inc. for 

the project described herein, and to authorize the Mayor to execute a professional services 
agreement with WSP USA, Inc. on behalf of the City once the agreement has been finalized and

[...]

Energy Systems Group (ESG) to upgrade school facilities utilizing existing budget dollars; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education intends to enter into a twenty (20) year municipal lease-
purchase agreement to fund the project; and 

WHEREAS, the cost of the project is eight million two hundred fourteen thousand dollars 
($8,214,000); and 

WHEREAS, the program proposed by ESG assures that the Board of Education will realize a 
savings in energy costs resulting from the efficiency renovation; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Education agrees to designate all dollars realized from energy savings,